

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: MARTPW

### Knife storage rack - White



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Knife Storage Rack (Model: MARTPW)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Knife Storage Rack (Model: MARTPW). This product is designed to safely store and organize kitchen knives, maintaining their sharpness and prolonging their lifespan. It is suitable for both home and professional kitchen use. Please read this manual carefully before installation and use.

### 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the knife storage rack is installed on a stable, level surface to prevent tipping or falling.
- Keep the product out of reach of children. This storage rack is intended for knife storage only.
- Always handle knives with care to avoid injury. Only insert and remove knives by holding the handle.
- Do not attempt to store knives that are damaged or have protruding blades, as these may cause harm while stored.
- Check periodically for stability and secure installation. If any components appear worn or damaged, replace them immediately.
- Avoid exposing the rack to extreme temperatures or moisture, as this may compromise its integrity.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 150 x 80 x 400 mm
- Weight: 1.5 kg
- Material: ABS plastic
- Colour: White
- Maximum Knife Capacity: 5 knives
- Designed for: Kitchen use

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Locate the installation location: Select a dry, stable surface near your food preparation area but out of direct sunlight.
2. Unpack the knife storage rack from the packaging, ensuring all parts are included.
3. If the rack requires wall mounting, ensure you have appropriate wall anchors and screws (not included).
4. Use a level to draw a straight guide line where you intend to mount the rack.
5. For wall mounting:
  - Drill holes in the wall at the marked locations based on the dimensions of the bracket.
  - Insert wall anchors if needed, and securely attach the rack using screws.
6. If using as a standalone product, set the rack on your selected surface and ensure it is stable.

### 5. Operation

To use the knife storage rack, simply slide each knife into the slot designated for it. Ensure that the blades are inserted downward and are fully seated in the rack. For removal, grasp the knife handle firmly and pull straight out to avoid any accidental contact with the blade.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the knife storage rack with a damp cloth regularly to remove dust and food particles.
- For stubborn stains, use a mild soap mixed with water and a soft cloth.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that may scratch the surface.
- Ensure that the rack is completely dry before placing knives back in storage.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- If the rack is wobbly: Confirm that it is installed on a level surface or check the mounting hardware for stability.
- If knives do not fit correctly: Ensure that the knives used are appropriate for the rack's dimensions.
- If the rack becomes stained: Follow the cleaning instructions provided above.

### 8. Disposal

When the knife storage rack has reached the end of its service life, dispose of it in accordance with local waste management regulations. Do not dispose of it as general household waste. Check if recycling options are available for plastic materials in your area.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Knife Storage Rack (Model: MARTPW). Enjoy your organized kitchen!

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für den Messer Lager Rack - Weiß

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Messer Lager Rack in Weiß. Dieses Produkt kombiniert modernes Design mit praktischer Funktionalität und ist ideal zur sicheren Aufbewahrung Ihrer Messer in der Küche.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich zur Lagerung von Messern vorgesehen.
- Halten Sie das Rack außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Verwenden Sie nur für die empfohlene Art von Messern.
- Berühren Sie die Klinge nicht, wenn das Messer im Rack platziert ist.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Rack stabil und sicher montiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob das Rack sicher befestigt ist.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Das Messer Lager Rack wird aus hochwertigen Materialien gefertigt und bietet eine elegante Möglichkeit zur Aufbewahrung Ihrer Messer.

#### Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 30 cm x 10 cm x 5 cm
- Material: Hochwertiger Kunststoff
- Farbe: Weiß
- Gewicht: 1 kg

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen stabilen und trockenen Ort in Ihrer Küche zur Anbringung des Racks aus.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wand, an der das Rack montiert werden soll, tragfähig ist.
3. Markieren Sie die Stelle, an der die Löcher für die Schrauben gebohrt werden.
4. Bohren Sie die Löcher gemäß den Markierungen.
5. Führen Sie die Dübel in die Löcher ein.
6. Richten Sie das Messer Lager Rack aus und verwenden Sie die bereitgestellten Schrauben, um es an der Wand zu befestigen.
7. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Racks, bevor Sie es mit Messern beladen.

### 5. Bedienung

Legen Sie die Klingen Ihrer Messer vorsichtig in die vorgesehenen Halterungen des Racks. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Klingen nicht überstehen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Rack regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel, wenn nötig.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien oder Scheuermittel, da diese das Material beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie die Halterungen auf Festigkeit und Sicherheit und ziehen Sie ggf. die Schrauben nach.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Das Rack ist instabil.

Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Rack korrekt an der Wand montiert ist. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach oder befestigen Sie es erneut.

- Problem: Messer passen nicht ins Rack.

Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass nur die richtigen Messer verwendet werden, die für das Rack geeignet sind.

### 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Kunststoffabfälle. Trennen Sie die Materialien, wenn möglich, um die Recyclingfähigkeit zu erhöhen.

### 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de MArtPW Mesopslagrek

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Het MArtPW mesopslagrek is ontworpen om keukenmessen veilig en efficiënt op te bergen. Dit product is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardige materialen en biedt een praktische oplossing voor elke professionele of thuiskok.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit mesopslagrek is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het opslaan van messen. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Zorg ervoor dat het mesopslagrek op een stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen of vallen te voorkomen.
- Plaats het mesopslagrek buiten het bereik van kinderen om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele schade aan het mesopslagrek of op de messen die erin zijn opgeslagen.
- Gebruik altijd scherpe messen voorzichtig en houd de randen uit de buurt van uw huid en ogen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 45 x 15 x 10 cm
- Gewicht: 2,5 kg
- Materiaal: Kunststof en roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Wit
- Capaciteit: Tot 6 messen

## 4. Installatie en opstelling

- Plaats het mesopslagrek op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond, bij voorkeur in de nabijheid van uw snijvlak.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom het rek voor gemakkelijk toegang tot de messen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het mesopslagrek recht staat; corrigeer indien nodig.

## 5. Bediening

- Om een mes te plaatsen, houd het vast bij de handgreep en plaats de lemmetkant voorzichtig in het daarvoor bestemde vak.
- Trek het mes recht omhoog om het te verwijderen. Vermijd draaiende bewegingen om schade aan het rek of het mes te voorkomen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Maak uw mesopslagrek regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele slijtage of schade en vervang indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Als het mesopslagrek niet stabiel staat, controleer dan of de ondergrond gelijkmatig en stevig is.
- Bij schade aan het mesopslagrek, neem contact op met de klantenservice voor hulp.
- Indien messen niet goed passen, controleer of ze overeenkomen met de afmetingen van het rek.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product kan niet met het reguliere huisafval worden weggegooid.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor richtlijnen voor de juiste afvalverwerking van kunststof en metalen materialen.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual de Producto para el Soporte de Almacenamiento de Cuchillos - MARTPW

### 1. Información General

El soporte de almacenamiento de cuchillos MARTPW está diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento seguro y ordenado de cuchillos en su cocina. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este soporte asegura que sus cuchillos estén siempre al alcance de la mano y organizados de forma eficiente.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto es únicamente para almacenar cuchillos de cocina. No utilice el soporte para otro tipo de utensilios o materiales.
- Manipulación Segura: Extremar precauciones al insertar y retirar cuchillos del soporte. Mantener siempre el filo de la cuchilla alejado del cuerpo.
- Almacenamiento: Asegúrese de que el soporte esté en una superficie estable y segura para evitar caídas.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccionar periódicamente el soporte para detectar cualquier daño. No utilice un soporte dañado.
- Niños: Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. Este producto no es un juguete.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Nombre del producto: Soporte de Almacenamiento de Cuchillos MARTPW
- Material: Plástico
- Color: Blanco
- Dimensiones: 20 cm x 10 cm x 30 cm
- Capacidad: Hasta 6 cuchillos
- Peso: 1.5 kg
- Instrucciones de limpieza: Solo limpieza a mano con un paño húmedo. No utilizar detergentes abrasivos.

### 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Retire el soporte de su empaque y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén intactas.
- Paso 2: Coloque el soporte en una superficie plana y estable, lejos de bordes para prevenir caídas.
- Paso 3: Asegúrese de que el espacio esté seco y limpio antes de colocar los cuchillos.
- Paso 4: Organice los cuchillos en el soporte, asegurándose de insertar las hojas en el lugar designado.

### 5. Operación

- Para colocar un cuchillo, asegúrese de que el cuchillo esté limpio y seco. Inserte la hoja en el soporte con cuidado, asegurándose de que esté bien sujeto para evitar que caiga.
- Para retirar un cuchillo, sujete la empuñadura con una mano y tire suavemente hacia arriba mientras mantiene el soporte firme con la otra mano.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente el soporte con un paño húmedo. Para manchas difíciles, utilice un detergente suave. No sumerja el soporte en agua.
- Verifique regularmente la estabilidad del soporte y asegúrese de que no presente desgastes.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- El soporte se desliza: Asegúrese de que esté colocado en una superficie plana y seca.
- Dificultad para colocar cuchillos: Verifique que no haya objetos obstruyendo el espacio de almacenamiento.
- Daños visibles en el soporte: No utilice el soporte y contáctenos para obtener asesoría.

### 8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el soporte de acuerdo a las regulaciones locales de desecho. Asegúrese de que el producto no esté contaminado y recíclelo siempre que sea posible.

### 9. Contacto

Para consultas, servicio al cliente o asistencia técnica, no dude en comunicarse con nosotros:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Support à couteaux blanc MARTPW

## 1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le support à couteaux blanc MARTPW. Ce produit est conçu pour un rangement sécurisé et pratique de vos couteaux de cuisine. Fabriqué avec des matériaux de haute qualité, il est idéal pour un usage domestique ou professionnel et contribue à maintenir un environnement de travail sûr et organisé.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné uniquement au rangement de couteaux. Ne pas l'utiliser à d'autres fins.
- Éviter les blessures : Manipulez les couteaux avec précaution lors de leur insertion et retrait. Ne pas toucher les lames avec les mains nues.
- Installation stable : Assurez-vous que le support est installé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout basculement.
- Surveillance des enfants : Gardez le support à couteaux hors de portée des enfants. Toujours surveiller les enfants à proximité des couteaux.
- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité du produit et remplacez-le s'il est endommagé.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Nom du produit : Support à couteaux blanc MARTPW
- Dimensions : 30 cm x 10 cm x 20 cm
- Poids : 1,5 kg
- Matériau : Plastique durable
- Capacité : Peut contenir jusqu'à 6 couteaux

## 4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez le support de l'emballage et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Choix de l'emplacement : Sélectionnez une surface de travail propre et sèche, à portée de main mais hors de portée des enfants.
3. Fixation (si nécessaire) : Si vous souhaitez fixer le support au mur, utilisez des vis appropriées (non incluses) et un niveau pour assurer l'horizontalité. Percez les trous et fixez le support à l'aide de chevilles.
4. Positionnement : Placez le support à couteaux sur la surface choisie et assurez-vous qu'il est stable.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Insertion des couteaux : Placez les couteaux dans les fentes du support, en veillant à ce que les lames soient bien orientées vers le bas.
- Retrait des couteaux : Saisissez la poignée du couteau et tirez doucement pour le retirer.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage régulier : Nettoyez le support avec un chiffon humide et non abrasive. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager le plastique.
- Désinfection : Utilisez une solution désinfectante pour les surfaces alimentaires après un nettoyage en profondeur.
- Inspection : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du support et nettoyez les éventuelles éraflures ou résidus.

## 7. Dépannage

- Support instable : Si le support bascule, vérifiez que la surface est plane et que toutes les vis de fixation sont correctement installées.
- Difficulté à retirer les couteaux : Assurez-vous que les couteaux sont bien positionnés dans les fentes et qu'ils ne sont pas bloqués par d'autres objets.

## 8. Élimination

- Recyclage : Le produit peut être recyclé. Veuillez vous conformer aux règlements locaux concernant l'élimination des plastiques.
- Déchets non recyclables : Si le produit est endommagé et ne peut pas être recyclé, jetez-le dans une décharge appropriée.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi le support à couteaux MARTPW. Utilisez-le correctement pour assurer votre sécurité et celle de vos proches.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Supporto per Coltelli Bianco MartPW

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il Supporto per Coltelli Bianco MartPW è un complemento essenziale per ogni cucina professionale e domestica. Progettato per mantenere i coltelli in modo sicuro e accessibile, questo supporto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, garantendo resistenza e durata.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Tenere il supporto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare il supporto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Evitare di collocare il supporto su superfici instabili o bagnate.
- Assicurarsi che i coltelli siano completamente asciutti prima di riporli nel supporto per evitare la formazione di ruggine.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Colore: Bianco
- Materiale: Plastica resistente
- Dimensioni: 30 cm x 15 cm x 10 cm
- Peso: 500 g
- Capacità: Fino a 5 coltelli di diverse dimensioni
- Tipo di installazione: Da appoggio

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Posizionare il supporto su una superficie piana e stabile, lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
2. Assicurarsi che il supporto sia in posizione verticale e non instabile.
3. Controllare che il supporto non presenti scheggiature o crepe prima dell'uso.
4. Se desiderato, utilizzare dei feltrini antiscivolo sotto il supporto per una protezione aggiuntiva delle superfici.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Inserire i coltelli nella parte superiore del supporto, assicurandosi che le lame siano orientate verso il basso per una maggiore sicurezza.
- Utilizzare solo coltelli con manici sicuri per garantire una tenuta salda.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il supporto con un panno umido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi o spugne ruvide che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Asciugare completamente il supporto dopo la pulizia per evitare l'accumulo di umidità.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il supporto risulta instabile, verificare che sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Se i coltelli non si inseriscono facilmente, controllare che non ci siano ostruzioni nel supporto.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Quando il supporto non è più utilizzabile, smaltire in conformità alle normative locali sul riciclo. Verificare i regolamenti locali per la plastica.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza, si prega di contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania